

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee

v

DAVID ROSS AMES
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 156077

L.C. 16-017887-FH
COA No. 337848

BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

MELISSA A. POWELL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Index of Authorities | -ii- |
| Statement of the Question | -1- |
| Statement of Facts | -1- |
| Argument | |
| I. | |
| The legislature through MCL 769.34(10) has divested appellate courts of authority to review sentences within properly scored guidelines. There is no basis on which the statute can be said to be unconstitutional, so long as understood to allow possible constitutional claims, such as the consideration of constitutionally impermissible factors in setting the sentence. The sentence here was within properly scored guidelines, and thus must be affirmed. | -2- |
| Introduction | -2- |
| Discussion | -5- |
| A. A brief history of sentence review in Michigan: separation of powers, and judicial creation of appellate review of sentences | -5- |
| B. MCL 769.34(10) prohibits appellate courts from passing upon the propriety of sentences imposed by trial courts when the sentence is within the guidelines range | -12- |
| C. Conclusion: defendant’s sentence must be affirmed | -15- |
| Relief | -17- |

Index of Authorities

| Case | Page |
|---|------------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| Dorszynski v. United States, 418 U.S. 424, 94 S. Ct. 3042, 41 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1974) | 4 |
| United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 768, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005) | 2 |
| Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan v. Engler, 73 F.3d 634 (CA 6, 1996) | 13 |
| United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. 76, 5 L. Ed. 37, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820) | 2 |
| State Cases | |
| Cummins v. People, 42 Mich. 142 (1879) | 5, 6 |
| People v. Coles, 417 Mich. 523 (1983) | 5, 12 |
| People v. Kelly, 99 Mich. 82 (1894) | 5 |
| People v. Lockridge, 498 Mich. 358 (2015) | passim |
| People v. Malkowski, 385 Mich. 244 (1971) | 5 |
| People v. Merriweather, 447 Mich. 799 (1994) | 10 |
| People v. Milbourn, 435 Mich. 630 (1990) | 5, 7, 10, 13, 14 |
| People v. Mitchell, 454 Mich. 145 (1997) | 11 |

People v. Steanhouse,
500 Mich. 453 (2017) 2, 3, 12, 13

People v. Tanner,
387 Mich. 683 (1972) 6

State v. Williams,
65 P.3d 1214 (2003) 15

State Statutes

MCL 769.34 passim

RCW 9.94A.585(1) 15

Other Sources

Judge Nancy Gertner, “A Short History of American Sentencing: Too Little Law, Too
Much Law, or Just Right,” 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 691, 695–96 (2010) 5
